02 SEP 2019

2	1
-	·

10.7	W. OFFICE	of the scoretain
187	ίŪ.	
1 P 4		- 1949 (B - 4) 1 <u>1</u>
, 1		
' c	\leftarrow	
] .	د. مەربىيە ئىرىمىرىمىرىمىرىمىرىمىرىمىرىمىرىمىرىمىرى

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD (City Council) Quezon City

PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO. ____, S-2019

A RESOLUTION GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT TO BIG A GAMING CORPORATION QUEZON CITY TO OPERATE ELECTROMIC BINGO AND INSTAWIN AT 143 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, BRGY PARAISO, QUEZON CITY SUBJECT TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE PHILIPPINE AMUSEMENT AND GAMING CORPORATION (PAGCOR).

Introduced by COUNCILOR IMEE A. RILLO

WHEREAS, Big A Gaming Corporation is a domestic corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of Philippine laws, represented by Mr. Arvin Tan, with business address at 2781 New Panaderos Street, Sta. Ana Manila is applying for a Special Permit to operate a E Bingo and Instawin at 143 Roosevelt Avenue, Brgy Paraiso, Quezon;

WHEREAS, the applicant was previously granted a Special Permit by the City Council for the operation of the same business;

WHEREAS, to enable the applicant to continue its business operations, there is a need to renew their Special Permit pursuant to an existing city ordinance;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, in relation to existing city ordinances, authorizes the City Council to grant or renew a special permit to business activity of the same nature.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF QUEZON CITY IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, to grant, as it does hereby grant, the Special Permit of BIGA GAMIN QUEZON CITY TO OPERATE ELECTROMIC BINGO AND INSTAWIN AT 143 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, BRGY PARAISO, QUEZON CITY represented by Mr. Arvin Tan, to operate a E Bingo and Instawin at 143 Roosevelt Avenue, Brgy Paraiso, Quezon, subject to the Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR).

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the authority to operate Bingo Center/Hall granted herein shall be subject to the following conditions:

a. The holding of Bingo Center/Hall shall be in accordance with the Rules and Regulations promulgated by PAGCOR; PR20CC-____ Page 2 x-----x

- b. The operation of Bingo Center/Hall shall not include the playing of games not related to or other than bingo;
- c. The operator is enjoined to prohibit individuals below eighteen (18) years of age from playing in the above-mentioned games.

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that this renewal of Special Permit to operate a Bingo Center/Hall shall be valid for a period of two (2) years from the approval of this Resolution and maybe renewed again by the City Council.

ADOPTED this _____ day of ______ 2019.

Respectfully submitted:

IMEE A. RILLO Councilor, 4th District